

No. 21-1572

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DOMINO'S PIZZA, LLC,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

EDMOND CARMONA, ABRAHAM MENDOZA AND  
ROGER NOGUERIA, ON BEHALF OF THEMSELVES  
AND ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,

*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

---

AASHISH Y. DESAI  
*Counsel of Record*  
DESAI LAW FIRM, P.C.  
3200 Bristol Street, Suite 650  
Costa Mesa, CA 92626  
(949) 614-5830  
aashish@desai-law.com

*Attorneys for Respondents*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT .....	2
A. There is no Circuit Split Regarding the Application of the Residual Clause to Big-Rig Truck Drivers .....	2
B. The <i>Amicus</i> ' Policy Arguments Are Improper .....	6
C. The Decision Below is Correct .....	6
CONCLUSION .....	7

## TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935).....	5
<i>Baltimore &amp; Ohio Southwestern R. Co. v. Burtch</i> , 263 U.S. 540 (1924).....	6
<i>Bell v. H.F. Cox, Inc.</i> , 209 Cal. App. 4th 62 (2012) .....	3
<i>Carmona v. Domino’s Pizza, LLC</i> , 21 F.4th 627 (9th Cir. 2021).....	6, 7
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001).....	2, 3
<i>Hamrick v. Partsfleet, LLC</i> , 1 F.4th 1337 (11th Cir. 2021) .....	5
<i>New Prime, Inc. v. Oliveria</i> , 138 S. Ct. 532 (2019).....	2, 6
<i>Phila &amp; Reading Ry. Co. v. Hancock</i> , 253 U.S. 284 (1920).....	3
<i>Siller v. L &amp; F Distributors, Ltd.</i> , 109 F.3d 765 (5th Cir. 1997).....	5

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Singh v. Uber Techs., Inc.</i> , 939 F.3d 219 (3d Cir. 2019) .....	4
<i>Southwest Airlines v. Saxon</i> , 596 U.S. ___ (2022) (June 6, 2022) .....	2, 4
<i>Waithaka v. Amazon.com</i> , 966 F.3d 10 (1st Cir. 2020) .....	4
<i>Wallace v. Grubhub Holdings</i> , 970 F.3d 798 (7th Cir. 2020) .....	4, 5
 <b>Statutes and Other Authorities</b>	
FAA Section 1 .....	1, 3, 4, 6
